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SENATE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY 
 

 
March 17, 2011 Hearing Room 343 
8:30 AM 
 
  
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Sen. Floyd Prozanski, Chair 

 Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair 
 Sen. Suzanne Bonamici 
 Sen. Jackie Dingfelder 
 Sen. Doug Whitsett 

 
 
STAFF PRESENT:  Cheyenne Ross, Committee Counsel 
  Kristi Hauck, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:  SB 347 – Public Hearing 
  SB 778 – Public Hearing 
  SB 616 – Public Hearing 
  SB 906 – Public Hearing  
  SB 63  –  Work Session 
  SB 386 – Work Session 
  SB 489 – Work Session 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Recording Log 
 
 
8:34:34 AM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Prozanski 
 
8:36:05 AM SB 347-Public Hearing 
8:36:06 AM Cheyenne Ross, Committee Counsel 
8:36:15 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:36:42 AM Sen. Diane Rosenbaum, Senate District 21 
8:40:33 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:40:34 AM Rep. Katie Eyre Brewer, House District 29 
8:43:07 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:43:15 AM Vice-Chair Kruse 
8:43:51 AM Sen. Rosenbaum 
8:44:14 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:44:29 AM Vice-Chair Kruse 
8:44:51 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:45:19 AM Vice-Chair Kruse 
8:45:43 AM Chair Prozanski 
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8:45:56 AM SB 778-Public Hearing 
8:46:18 AM Rep. Katie Eyre Brewer, House District 29 
8:49:58 AM {Exhibit} 1: Ron Wagner, Executive Director, Oregon Board of Tax 

Practitioners 
8:53:19 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:53:22 AM Sen. Whitsett 
8:53:30 AM Wagner 
8:54:09 AM Rep. Eyre Brewer 
8:55:14 AM Sen. Whitsett 
8:55:59 AM Wagner 
8:56:39 AM Sen. Whitsett 
8:57:08 AM Rep. Eyre Brewer 
8:57:51 AM Sen. Whitsett 
8:57:54 AM Rep. Eyre Brewer 
8:58:41 AM Sen. Whitsett 
8:59:52 AM Wagner 
9:00:20 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:00:31 AM Sen. Dingfelder 
9:02:20 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:02:45 AM Vice-Chair Kruse 
9:02:52 AM Rep. Eyre Brewer 
9:03:01 AM Vice-Chair Kruse 
9:03:03 AM Chair Prozanski 
 
9:03:12 AM SB 616-Public Hearing 
9:03:17 AM {Exhibit} 2: Cheyenne Ross, Committee Counsel 
9:03:42 AM Rep. Jeff Barker, House District 28 
9:04:30 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:04:51 AM Vice-Chair Kruse 
9:04:55 AM Rep. Barker 
9:05:00 AM Chair Prozanski 
 
9:05:25 AM SB 347-Public Hearing 
9:06:00 AM {Exhibit} 3: Shannon Callahan, on behalf of City of Portland Commissioner 

Dan Saltzman 
9:06:26 AM Ellen Osinach, Deputy City Attorney, Portland, Oregon 
9:06:58 AM {Exhibit} 4: Martha Strawn Morris, Director, Gateway Center 
9:07:55 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:08:15 AM Tom Gallagher, Oregon Newspaper Publishers Association 
9:08:33 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:08:34 AM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
9:08:35 AM {Exhibit} 5: Jeff Cogen, Multnomah County Chair 
9:08:36 AM {Exhibit} 6: Jayne Downing, Executive Director, Mid-Valley Women's Crisis 

Service 
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9:08:37 AM {Exhibit} 7: Sybil Hebb, Oregon Law Center 
9:08:38 AM {Exhibit} 8: Elizabeth Cushwa, Executive Director, Oregon District 

Attorneys Association 
 
9:08:51 AM SB 616-Public Hearing 
9:09:38 AM La Donna Burgess, Executive Director, Domestic Violence Resource 

Center 
9:12:07 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:12:09 AM Burgess 
9:12:48 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:12:53 AM Rob Bovett, District Attorney, Lincoln County 
9:13:16 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:13:18 AM {Exhibit} 9: Sharon Harmon, Director, Oregon Humane Society 
9:14:37 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:14:38 AM Sen. Whitsett 
9:15:49 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:16:39 AM {Exhibit} 10: Scott Beckstead, Senior Oregon State Director, Humane 

Society of the United States (HSUS) 
9:20:46 AM {Exhibit} 11: Emily Davidsohn, Investigations Department, Oregon 

Humane Society 
9:21:18 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:21:19 AM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
9:21:20 AM {Exhibit} 12: Kevin Campbell, Executive Director, Oregon Association 

Chiefs of Police 
9:21:22 AM {Exhibits} 13-14: Stephan K. Otto, Director of Legislative Affairs, Animal 

Legal Defense Fund 
9:21:24 AM {Exhibit} 15: Michael L. Kaibel, Violence Prevention Coordinator, Klamath 

Child Abuse Prevention 
9:21:25 AM {Exhibit} 16: Doug Harcleroad, Senior Policy Advisor, Oregon Anti-Crime 

Alliance 
 
9:21:47 AM SB 906-Public Hearing 
9:21:57 AM Cheyenne Ross, Committee Counsel 
9:22:09 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:22:28 AM Dennis Brown, Vice President, State Government Relations, Equipment 

Leasing Finance Association 
9:23:39 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:23:45 AM Brown 
9:23:50 AM Peter Dresler, Branch Manager, Pacific Office Automation 
9:27:51 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:28:11 AM Sen. Dingfelder 
9:30:14 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:30:16 AM Brown 
9:31:14 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:31:18 AM Sen. Dingfelder 
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9:31:20 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:31:20 AM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
9:31:20 AM {Exhibit} 17: Daniel Eisenbeis, City of Portland 
 
9:31:37 AM SB 778-Public Hearing 
9:31:43 AM Cheyenne Ross, Committee Counsel 
9:33:24 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:33:37 AM Sen. Dingfelder 
9:34:24 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:34:33 AM Sen. Dingfelder 
9:34:41 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:34:55 AM {Exhibit} 18: Angela Martin, Economic Fairness Oregon 
9:37:05 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:37:07 AM Martin 
9:37:17 AM {Exhibit} 19: Sarah Holtzclaw, Director of Policy and Communications, 

Partnership to End Poverty 
9:40:18 AM {Exhibit} 20: Sheila Warren, volunteer, Urban League of Portland 
9:43:30 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:43:57 AM Matt Markee, H&R Block 
9:46:54 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:46:55 AM {Exhibit} 21: Kelly Ford, Owner, Liberty Tax Service Franchisee 
9:49:29 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:49:56 AM {Exhibit} 22: Alex Berke, Legislative Aide, Rep. Tina Kotek, House District 

44 
9:50:14 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:50:21 AM Sybil Hebb, Oregon Law Center 
9:51:14 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:51:15 AM Rick Bennett, Director of Government Relations, Association for the 

Advancement of Retired Persons of Oregon 
9:52:15 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:52:18 AM Sen. Dingfelder 
9:52:43 AM Hebb 
9:53:19 AM Sen. Bonamici 
9:53:58 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:54:32 AM {Exhibit} 23: Robyn Johnson, Community Advocacy Coordinator, Oregon 

Hunger Task Force and Partners for a Hunger-Free Oregon 
9:56:09 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:56:10 AM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
9:56:11 AM {Exhibit} 24: Nicole McKinney, resident, Multnomah County 
9:56:12 AM {Exhibit} 25: Desiree Jones, resident, Oregon 
9:56:12 AM {Exhibit} 26: Jean Ann Fox, Director of Financial Services, Consumer 

Federation of America 
9:56:13 AM {Exhibit} 27: Patti Whitney-Wise, Oregon Thrives 
9:56:14 AM {Exhibit} 28: Maura C. Roche, National Association of Social Workers, 
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Oregon Chapter 
 
9:56:28 AM SB 63-Work Session 
9:56:31 AM {Exhibit} 29: Cheyenne Ross, Committee Counsel 
9:56:57 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:56:59 AM MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves the -1 amendments Be Adopted 
9:57:01 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:57:07 AM AYES: Bonamici, Dingfelder, Whitsett, Kruse, Prozanski 
9:57:07 AM VOTE: 5-0-0 
9:57:08 AM MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 63 Do Pass as Amended 
9:57:15 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:57:16 AM VOTE: 5-0-0 
9:57:21 AM AYES: Bonamici, Dingfelder, Whitsett, Kruse, Prozanski 
9:57:22 AM CARRIER: SEN. PROZANSKI will lead discussion on the floor 
 
9:57:30 AM SB 386-Work Session 
9:57:36 AM Cheyenne Ross, Committee Counsel 
9:57:51 AM MOTION: Vice-Chair Kruse moves SB 386 Do Pass 
9:57:55 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:57:59 AM VOTE: 5-0-0 
9:58:00 AM AYES: Bonamici, Dingfelder, Whitsett, Kruse, Prozanski 
9:58:08 AM CARRIER: SEN. BONAMICI will lead discussion on the floor 
 
9:58:17 AM SB 489-Work Session 
9:58:21 AM {Exhibit} 30: Cheyenne Ross, Committee Counsel 
9:58:44 AM MOTION: Vice-Chair Kruse moves the -1 amendments into SB 489 
9:58:45 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:58:52 AM VOTE: 5-0-0 
9:58:53 AM AYES: Bonamici, Dingfelder, Whitsett, Kruse, Prozanski 
9:58:56 AM MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 489 Do Pass As Amended 
9:58:57 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:59:07 AM VOTE: 5-0-0 
9:59:08 AM AYES: Bonamici, Dingfelder, Whitsett, Kruse, Prozanski 
9:59:09 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:59:10 AM CARRIER: SEN. BONAMICI will lead discussion on the floor (CARRIER 

changed post-hearing: SEN. DINGFELDER will lead discussion on the 
floor) 

9:59:22 AM Sen. Dingfelder 
9:59:23 AM Sen. Bonamici 
9:59:24 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:59:27 AM Sen. Dingfelder 
9:59:31 AM Chair Prozanski 
10:00:28 AM Annalise Helm, Gilkey School Program 
10:00:36 AM Chair Prozanski 
10:00:37 AM Helm 
10:00:51 AM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Prozanski 
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Exhibit Summary 
 
8:49:58 AM {Exhibit} 1: SB 778, written testimony, Ron Wagner, 9 pp 
9:03:17 AM {Exhibit} 2: SB 616, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p 
9:06:00 AM {Exhibit} 3: SB 347, written testimony, Dan Saltzman, 1 p 
9:06:58 AM {Exhibit} 4: SB 347, pamphlet, Martha Strawn Morris, 2 pp 
9:08:35 AM {Exhibit} 5: SB 347, written testimony, Jeff Cogen, 1 p 
9:08:36 AM {Exhibit} 6: SB 347, written testimony, Jayne Downing, 1 p 
9:08:37 AM {Exhibit} 7: SB 347, written testimony, Sybil Hebb, 2 pp 
9:08:38 AM {Exhibit} 8: SB 347, written testimony, Elizabeth Cushwa, 1 p 
9:13:18 AM {Exhibit} 9: SB 616, written testimony, Sharon Harmon, 2 pp 
9:16:39 AM {Exhibit} 10: SB 616, HSUS Fact Sheet, Scott Beckstead, 6 pp  
9:20:46 AM {Exhibit} 11: SB 616, written testimony, Emily Davidsohn, 1 p 
9:21:20 AM {Exhibit} 12: SB 616, written testimony, Kevin Campbell, 1 p 
9:21:22 AM {Exhibit} 13: SB 616, written testimony, Stephan K. Otto, 1 p 
9:21:23 AM {Exhibit} 14: SB 616, written testimony, Stephan K. Otto, 9 pp 
9:21:24 AM {Exhibit} 15: SB 616, written testimony, Michael L. Kaibel, 2 pp 
9:21:25 AM {Exhibit} 16: SB 616, written testimony, Doug Harcleroad, 1 p 
9:31:20 AM {Exhibit} 17: SB 906, written testimony, Daniel Eisenbeis, 1 p 
9:34:55 AM {Exhibit} 18: SB 778, written testimony, Angela Martin, 2 pp 
9:37:17 AM {Exhibit} 19: SB 778, written testimony, Sarah Holtzclaw, 4 pp 
9:40:18 AM {Exhibit} 20: SB 778, written testimony, Sheila Warren, 1 p 
9:46:55 AM {Exhibit} 21: SB 778, written testimony, Kelly Ford, 2 pp 
9:49:56 AM {Exhibit} 22: SB 778, written testimony, Tina Kotek, 1 p 
9:54:32 AM {Exhibit} 23: SB 778, written testimony, Robyn Johnson, 5 pp 
9:56:11 AM {Exhibit} 24: SB 778, written testimony, Nicole McKinney, 1 p 
9:56:12 AM {Exhibit} 25: SB 778, written testimony, Desiree Jones, 1 p 
9:56:12 AM {Exhibit} 26: SB 778, written testimony, Jean Ann Fox, 2 pp 
9:56:13 AM {Exhibit} 27: SB 778, written testimony, Patti Whitney-Wise, 1 p 
9:56:14 AM {Exhibit} 28: SB 778, written testimony, Maura C. Roche, 2 pp 
9:56:31 AM {Exhibit} 29: SB 63, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p 
9:57:36 AM {Exhibit} 30: SB 489, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p 
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